
Law & Governance
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

E R Barr
L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley

F S Broadley
M L Darr
B Dave

R F Eaton
D A Gamble (Vice-Chair)

J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
Dr T K Khong

Mrs S B Morris (Chair)
R E R Morris

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 
26 MARCH 2019 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
18 March 2019

Mrs Anne E Court
Chief Executive

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 4 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5.  Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 7 - 8

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.

6.  Petitions and Deputations



Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of Part 
4 of the Constitution.

7.  Proposed Corporate Plan (2019-2024) 9 - 46

Report of the Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service

8.  External Audit Plan (2018/19) 47 - 63

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer

9.  Internal Audit Operational Plan (2019/20) 64 - 89

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer

10.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy (March 2019) 90 - 149

Report of the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer

11.  Naming of New Pavilion Building, Horsewell Lane 150 - 152

Report of the Economic Regeneration Team Leader

12.  Services Delivery Update (March 2019) (Verbal Update)

Verbal update of the Chair of the Services Delivery Committee

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire 
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 257 2775
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 

2019 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor Mrs S B Morris (Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

E R Barr
L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce
Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
M L Darr
B Dave
R F Eaton
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

D M Gill
S Hinds
T Maccabe
C Raymakers
S Tucker

(Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer)
(Anti-Social Behaviour Officer)
(Head of Finance, Revenues & Benefits)
(Democratic & Electoral Services Manager)

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

A Persaud (Audit Manager, CW Audit Services)
 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors D A Gamble, T K Khong and R E R 
Morris.

51. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
None.

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

53. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting of the previous Committee held on 27 November 
2018 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

54. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the meeting of the previous Committee held on 27 
November 2018 be read, confirmed and noted.

55. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

56. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Q3 2018/19)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 11-18 of the agenda, which asked 
it to note the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Audit Plan and to provide an update 
in relation to the implementation of internal audit recommendations.

Mr Persaud from CW Audit Services provided the Committee with a brief summary of the 
Audit Progress Report, which showed that of the five audits completed during the third 
quarter, four had been given significant assurance and one had been given moderate 
assurance. It was confirmed that with regard to the moderate assurance opinion in 
relation to Housing Repairs and Voids, responses received from management to address 
the remaining recommendations had been positive. The Committee requested that an 
update in relation to the implementation of these remaining recommendations be provided 
to the next meeting of the Committee in March 2019.

Overall, the Committee expressed a high level of satisfaction with the current progress 
made in delivering the 2018/19 Audit Plan. In particular, staff were commended on the 
achievement of reducing the number of actions still to be completed to 15, all of which 
were less than 3 months overdue.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by J W Boyce and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

57. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) UPDATE (FEBRUARY 2019)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 19-28 of the agenda, which asked 
it to note the projected General Fund Base budget position for 2019/20 and to consider 
the draft Capital Programme for 2019/20.

The Committee commended the Council’s continued prudent approach to balancing its 
finances and welcomed the risk-averse approach to managing reserves in order to provide 
long-term stability to the authority. It was noted that many local authorities were 
continuing to draw down on reserves in order to balance their budgets, an approach which 
is ultimately unsustainable.

The Committee stated that it was disappointing that Local Government continued to 
remain largely in the dark with respect to funding post 2019/20, as a result of a lack of 
clear direction from Central Government.

Page 2



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by J Kaufman and

RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The overall draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and budget for 2019/20 
be recommended in principle, subject to a further report to Full Council on 
21 February 2019; and

(ii) The levels of reserves outlined in the report be approved.

Votes For 10
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 2

58. FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Q3 2018/19)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 29-36 of the agenda, which asked 
it to note the overall Council position for the financial year 2018/19 after the third quarter.

With regard to the Capital Programme details attached at Appendix 1, a Member 
requested that the comments concerning the Grand Union Canal Footbridge be amended 
to reflect the fact that negotiations aimed at resolving the dispute over design of the 
bridge were ongoing, as it was felt that the description of the project being “on hold” 
implied that nothing was being done to move matters forward.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by L A Bentley and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendix be noted.

59. COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (Q3 2018/19)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 37-40 of the agenda, which asked 
it to note the levels of debt owed to the Council from the third quarter of 2018/19.

A Member of the Committee sought assurance from the Head of Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits that the 2018/19 collection targets for Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates 
(NDR) would be met by the end of the next quarter, as both were slightly behind target 
for the current stage of the year. The Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits stated that 
there was high confidence that the NDR target would be met; however there was less 
confidence in respect of the Council Tax collection target, which had been narrowly missed 
the previous year and remained an ambitious figure during a challenging climate. 
Assurance was however given that even where the target is missed, the collection process 
continues until the debt has been fully recovered.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by G A Boulter and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted.

60. THIRD SECTOR AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT FUNDING REQUESTS (Q3 2018/19)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 41-47 of the agenda, which asked 
it to note expenditure in the voluntary sector and consider the approval of grants 

Page 3



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

requested.

The Committee noted the proposal to extend the current contracts for advice services 
carried out by Helping Hands Trust and Citizens Advice for a further 12 months. A Member 
of the Committee suggested that beyond this period, it may be preferable for the Council 
to reach an arrangement with a single provider, although the Director of Finance and 
Transformation advised that the decision would ultimately be based on quality rather than 
quantity of providers.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by J Kaufman and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report and appendix be noted; and
(ii) The contracts for advice services currently carried out by Helping Hands 

Trust and Citizens Advi
[...]
e, 
therefore an ASB sanction could be considered disproportionate to the offence being 
committed in this instance. The ASB Officer undertook to liaise with the owner of the 
premises to see whether informal advice might be sufficient to resolve the problem.

A Member of the Committee noted that the authority had recently issued a Community 
Protection Notice (CPN), following an identified breach of the Council’s newly adopted 
Drone and Model Aircraft Policy in one of the Borough’s parks. It was requested that a 
press release should be made in respect of the CPN issued, to reinforce awareness of the 
new Policy and demonstrate that breaches would be dealt with swiftly through the use of 

Page 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

available powers. 

With regard to the Council being successfully granted a Closure Order in January 2019, the 
Head of Law and Governance informed the Committee that the Council’s ASB Officer, 
Thomas Maccabe, along with Faruk Bhayat from the Council’s Housing team, had each 
received a Commendation from the Inspector at Wigston Police Station, recognising their 
significant contributions to securing a successful outcome.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by G A Boulter and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendices be noted.

62. BUSINESS RATES RELIEF FOR RETAIL PROPERTIES (2018-19)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 55-58 of the agenda, which asked 
it to approve the adoption of a discretionary scheme to allow a one-thirds rates relief to 
retail businesses.

It was moved by J W Boyce, seconded by the Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The discretionary business rate relief scheme be approved and adopted; 
and

(ii) The criteria for determining eligibility for relief be delegated to the 
Revenues Team Leader, with any appeal to be made via the Head of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits.

63. PROPOSED FOOD SAFETY ENFORCEMENT POLICY (FEBRUARY 2019)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 59-84 of the agenda, which asked 
it to approve and adopt the proposed Food Safety Enforcement Policy.

The Committee welcomed the detailed and comprehensive nature of the Policy, but 
requested the insertion of additional information to provide greater clarity on the 
frequency of inspections. The Head of Law & Governance confirmed that the frequency of 
inspections is determined by legal requirements, but agreed to insert a line into the Policy 
to clarify that inspections would be carried out in accordance with statutory timeframes.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by J W Boyce and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The proposed Food Safety Enforcement Policy (as set out at Appendix 1) be 
approved and adopted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.10 PM


Chair

Page 5



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

Tuesday, 26 March 2019
 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Page 6



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 05 February 2019

Chair’s 
Initials

POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST
Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 05 February 2019

No. Minute Ref. / 
Item of Business

*Action Details / 
Action Due Date

Responsible 
Officer(s)’

Initials
Action 
Status

An update to be provided to the 
next Committee regarding 
progress made against the 
implementation of remaining 
Housing Repairs & Voids 
recommendations.

Due by Jun-19

AdTh On Target 
to Complete 

(Verbal 
update)

1. 56 – Internal Audit 
Progress Report (Q3 
2018/19)

The full Internal Audit Progress Report for quarter 4 for 2018/19 
will be reported to the meeting scheduled in June 2019.

2. 58 – Financial Outturn 
Report (Q3 2018/19)

Comments in Appendix 1 
regarding the Grand Union Canal 
Footbridge to be amended to 
reflect the ongoing nature of the 
negotiations, as opposed to the 
project being on hold.

Due by Mar-19

ChRa Complete

ASB Officer to liaise with 
owner(s) of a tanning salon in 
Wigston where frequent parking 
violations have been occurring.

Due by Mar-19

ThMa Ongoing3. 61 – Anti-Social 
Behaviour Update 
(February 2019)

An update was circulated to all Committee Members by e-mail 
on 18 March 2019 regarding the actions undertaken so far.

A press release to be issued 
regarding the serving of a 
Community Protection Notice for 
breach of the Council’s new 
Drone and Model Aircraft Policy.

Due by Mar-19

JoHa Complete4. 61 – Anti-Social 
Behaviour Update 
(February 2019)

A press release entitled ‘Drone warning issued’ was issued on 
the Council’s own website, publicised on its various social media 
platforms and sent to local media publishers on 7 March 2019.

5. 63 – Proposed Food 
Safety Enforcement 
Policy (February 
2019)

A line to be inserted into the 
Policy clarifying that inspections 
would be carried out in 
accordance with statutory 

DaGi Complete

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/news/2019/03/07/drone_warning_issued


Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 05 February 2019

Chair’s 
Initials

timeframes.
Due by Mar-19

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s).

Page 8



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 26 March 
2019

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title:  Proposed Corporate Plan (2019-2024)

Report Author(s): Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service)

Purpose of Report: The purpose of the report is to present the new proposed Corporate 
Plan for Members’ approval to be implemented from 1 April 2019.  

Report Summary: This report presents a final draft of the new Corporate Plan (“the 
Plan”) for 2019-2024, setting out the vision and key objectives to 
be delivered over the period of the Plan, together with Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s) for its first year. The Plan has 
evolved taking account of feedback from Members and Officers.  

Recommendation(s): A. That the new proposed Corporate Plan for the period 
2019 to 2024 be approved by the Committee and 
implemented as from 1 April 2019; and

B. Subject to recommendation A being approved, that the 
Corporate Plan be a working document with at least an 
annual review by this Committee of the progress of the 
Plan’s key objectives and whether there needs to be 
any amendments to the Plan as it evolves.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2602
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Vision and Values: “A Strong Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)
Respect (V2)
Teamwork (V3)
Innovation (V4)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk Management: Decreasing Financial Resources (CR1)
Key Supplier/Partnership Failure (CR2)
Reputation Damage (CR4)
Effective Utilisation of Assets/Buildings (CR5)
Organisational/Transformational Change (CR8)
Economy/Regeneration (CR9)

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA):

The implications are as may be set out in the Initial EA Screening. 
Initial EA Screening (See Appendices)

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: As the author, the report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Monitoring 
[...]
d

O
v

e
ra

ll
 

ri
s

k
 

ra
ti

n
g

Im
p

a
c

t

Strategic Risk Register (March 2019)

Consequence 

/effect: What could 

occur as a result, 

how much of a 

problem would it 

be?

Existing Controls Inherent Risk 

Score

Further 

management 

actions/controls 

Target Score 

with further 

Risk  

Owner

Residual Risk 

Score(with controls)

L
ik

e
li
h

o

o
d

Im
p

a
c

t

CR11 Cyber 

Threat/Security, 

Cyber security is 

seen as an ICT risk 

and not a corporate 

risk that needs to 

be managed and 

monitored by 

senior 

management.

Effective Service 

Provision, 

Wellbeing for all

There is a central risk 

register for the 

Leicestershire ICT 

Partnership (LICTP), 

which is maintained 

by the LICTP Head of 

ICT, and which 

includes a number of 

cyber related risks. 

However, cyber 

security does not 

feature on the 

corporate risk register 

and the Senior 

Management Team 

(SMT) have not 

received any formal 

awareness on cyber 

risks.

authority to investigate 

fraud issues

data, breaches of 

GDPR, SMT lack of 

oversight

3 5 15

place through LICTP, 

Cyber Security on CRR, 

Staff training on Cyber 

Security (both personal 

and professional) 

2 2 4 To be reported on a 

regular basis to SMT 

and regular updates 

to staff and members

1 1 1 Head of 

Custome

r 

Services 

and 

Transfor

mation.

Mar-19 Improvements made and 

continue to be 

scheduled to our cyber 

security.

P
age 89



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 26 March 
2019

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title: Proposed Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) Policy (March 2019)

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)

Purpose of Report: To adopt relevant and updated policies in relation to directed 
surveillance and covert human intelligence sources (“the proposed 
Policies”) on the use of powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
[...]
al Inspection Report (February 2019)
4. Sample ‘Standards and Ethical Indicators Report’ Template

1. Background 

1.1 The Council has adopted a Policy for the use of powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 which sets out a mechanism for the internal 
authorisation and judicial validation of requests to undertake directed surveillance and the 
use of covert human intelligence sources. The Policy was last updated on 26 January 2015. 

2. Information

2.1 This report seeks approval from Members to update and refresh that Policy so as to reflect 
a number of statutory amendments to the governing legislation, namely:

2.1.1 New Guidance issued by the Home Office in August 2018 on Covert Surveillance and 
Property Interference;

2.1.2 New Guidance issued by the Home Office in August 2018 on the use of Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources; and

2.1.3 The abolition of the Office of Surveillance Commissioners and its replacement by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) in 2017 with associated 
amendments to the process of review. 

2.2 The proposed Policies are attached to this report at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2.

3. Recent IPCO Inspection

3.1 Members are also asked to note that the IPCO undertook a desktop-based documentary 
inspection between 2 and 12 February 2019. That inspection highlighted a number of issues 
with the proposed Policies as drafted, which have now been addressed within the bodies of 
the Policies. A copy of the IPCO’s Final Inspection Report is attached at Appendix 3.

4. Other Matters

4.1 In addition, the IPCO noted that there was a lack of Member involvement in reviewing and 
setting the RIPA Policy. That will be addressed by Officers by the introduction of a quarterly 
‘Standards and Ethic Ethical Indicators Report’ which will be presented to the Policy, 
Finance and Development Committee as part of the normal reporting cycle. A copy of a 
sample report template to be used for this report is attached at 
[...]
          

 Number of disposals   
 

 
  

 
  

  
 

 
 

  
     

            

 No of complaints  still             

 open              

              

 

 

 Performance Indicator Officer            

Ref. Description Responsible for  Q1  Q2  Q3 Q4 

  Providing            

  Information Actual  2019/20 Actual  2019/20 Actual  2019/20 Actual 2019/20 

   2018/19   2018/19   2018/19   2018/19  
              

Food Safety Inspections              

 

Number of Programmed 
Inspections   

 
 

  
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

      

             

 

Number of Programmed 
Inspections completed  

Head of Law and 
Governance 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

      

             

 

Number of Programmed 
inspections outstanding    

 
 

  
 

  
  

 
 

 
  

     

            

 

P
age 149



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 26 March 
2019

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title: Naming of New Pavilion Building, Horsewell Lane

Report Author(s): Alex Ward (Economic Regeneration Team Leader)

Purpose of Report: To agree the proposed name for the new pavilion building at 
Horsewell Lane in Wigston, along with names for the large and 
small community rooms within the building.

Report Summary: The report sets out the background for the naming of three key 
community elements at the new pavilion at Horsewell Lane.

Recommendation(s): A. That the new pavilion building at Horsewell Lane be 
named the ‘Tythorn Hill Community and Sports Centre’; 

B. That the large community room with the new pavilion 
building be named the ‘Jean Crane Hall’; and

C. That the small community room within new pavilion 
building be named the ‘Dan Shirley Room’.   

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Director of Transformation & Finance)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Planning, Development and Regeneration)
(0116) 257 2645
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


[...]
le 'Standards and Ethical Indicators Report' Template

	11 Naming of New Pavilion Building, Horsewell Lane



Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 

2019 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor Mrs S B Morris (Chair)
Councillor D A Gamble (Vice Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce
Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
M L Darr
B Dave
R F Eaton
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
Dr T K Khong
R E R Morris

H E Loydall (Left 7.30 pm)
K J Loydall (Left 7.30 pm)
Samia Z Haq (Left 7.30 pm)
Lynda Eaton JP (Left 7.30 pm)

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S J Ball
Mrs A E Court
S Hinds
A Thorpe
S Tucker

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service)
(Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer)
(Head of Planning, Development & Regeneration)
(Democratic & Electoral Services Manager)

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

G Patterson (External Auditor, Grant Thornton)
T Ridout (Internal Auditor, CW Audit Services)
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E R Barr.

65. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
None.

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting of the previous Committee held on 5 February 2019 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

68. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the meeting of the previous Committee held on 5 
February 2019 be read, confirmed and noted.

69. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

70. PROPOSED CORPORATE PLAN (2019-2024)
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

Under Rule 22.1 of the Constitution, the Council’s Rules of Procedure, 
specifically Rule 4.4, be suspended for the duration of the ensuing item of 
business only to allow Members who do not ordinarily sit on the Committee to 
otherwise be entitled to vote and take part in the discussion thereon.

The Committee received the report as set out on pages 9-46 of the agenda, which asked it 
to consider and approve the proposed Corporate Plan 2019-2024, to be implemented from 
1 April 2019.

The Chief Executive provided the Committee with a brief overview of the Plan, which had 
been modified to take account of feedback received by Change Management Committee at 
its meeting on 5 March 2019.

The Committee welcomed the Plan and stated that it was appropriate that the Council 
should set out a comprehensive vision for the next 5 years accompanied by realistic 
targets. In particular, Members felt that the Plan outlined a range of positive aspirations, in 
contrast to the somewhat negative political mood nationally.

A Member of the Committee suggested that with the Council being a major purchaser of 
goods and services in the Borough, the Plan should demonstrate a clearer commitment 
under the Localism Act to procure local services as far as possible to ensure investment 
stays within the community. It was confirmed by Officers that whilst the Council’s has a 
Procurement Strategy that deals with this area, a line could be inserted into the Plan 
reaffirming the position.

A Member of the Committee noted the commitments made in the Plan to deliver 
redevelopment projects at Paddock Street and Sandhurst Street, and suggested that in 
order to ensure that parking capacity is maintained there should be a Car Park Strategy 
agreed before any development is permitted to commence. Other Committee Members 
disagreed with the view that such a strategy should be in place at the beginning of the 
process, as the Council had already committed to retaining existing levels of parking 
provision and did not wish to see this reduced. Instead, it was suggested that the strategy 
for parking provision in these developments would arise and evolve out of discussions with 
the developer(s) at the design stage.



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

A Member of the Committee welcomed the commitment in Corporate Objective Three to 
‘Providing Excellent Services’ but noted that there was no target in place whereby the 
commitment to investing in the Council’s workforce was to be measured. It was also 
suggested that a commitment should be made to ensuring appropriate Member 
development through a coordinated training programme.

A motion to amend the Corporate Plan was put to the vote and it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

A target be introduced to the Corporate Plan to measure the Council’s commitment to 
investing in its workforce, and a further commitment be made to ensuring appropriate 
Member training and development.

It was moved by J W Boyce, seconded by the Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The new proposed Corporate Plan for the period 2019 to 2024 be 
approved and implemented as from 1 April 2019; and

(ii) The Corporate Plan be a working document with at least an annual review 
by the Policy, Finance and Development Committee on the progress of the 
Plan’s key objectives and whether there needs to be any amendments to 
the Plan as it evolves. 

71. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (2018/19)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 47-63 of the agenda, which asked 
it to note the details of the Council’s External Audit Plan covering the 2018/19 Accounts 
and Financial Statements.

Mr Grant Patterson from Grant Thornton provided the Committee with a brief overview of 
the report. 

A Member of the Committee noted that the services of Grant Thornton had been procured 
at a significantly reduced fee in comparison to the previous provider, and therefore sought 
reassurance that this would not translate into a reduced level of service than that delivered 
under the previous contract. Mr Patterson provided an assurance that through efficient 
and established working practices, Members could be confident of service delivery being 
maintained whilst providing value for money.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendix be noted.

72. INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN (2019/20)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 64-89 of the agenda, which asked 
it to approve the Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2019/20.

Mr Tim Ridout, Chief Internal Auditor at CW Audit Services provided the Committee with a 
brief summary of the report.



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

A Member of the Committee noted that it was unclear what the colours used in the 
Strategic Risk Register at Appendix 2 were intended to denote. The Director of Finance 
and Transformation confirmed that a revised version of the Risk Register with clearer 
colours and a legend explaining each of their meanings was now available on the web 
version of the agenda on the Council’s website.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2019/20 be approved.

73. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) POLICY (MARCH 
2019)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 90-149 of the agenda, which 
asked it to approve and adopt updated policies in relation to directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources on the use of powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 200 (RIPA).

The Democratic & Electoral Services Manager provided the Committee with a brief 
summary of the report.

A Member of the Committee noted that in respect of the draft Standards and Ethical 
Indicators Report template, the Committee would receive details of the number 
recommendations made to improve governance policies/procedures, as well as the number 
of these recommendations successfully implemented. It was suggested that in order for 
Members to divulge this information more clearly, the report template should include a 
recommendation tracker to keep the Committee informed of progress made in 
implementing recommendations, along with commentary/explanation for any 
recommendations not implemented.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted;
(ii) The Directed Surveillance Policy be approved; and
(iii) The Covert Human Intelligence Sources Policy be approved.  

74. NAMING OF NEW PAVILION BUILDING, HORSEWELL LANE
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 150-152 of the agenda, which 
asked it to agree the proposed name for the new pavilion building at Horsewell Lane, 
along with names for the large and small community rooms within the building.

It was moved by L A Bentley, seconded by the Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The new pavilion building at Horsewell Lane be named the ‘Thythorn Hill 
Community and Sports Centre’;

(ii) The large community room within the new pavilion building be named 
the ‘Jean Crane Hall’; and

(iii) The small community room within the new pavilion building be named 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

the ‘Dan Shirley’ room.

75. SERVICE DELIVERY UPDATE (MARCH 2019) (VERBAL UPDATE)
 
The Committee received a brief verbal report from the Chair of Service Delivery 
Committee, detailing the progress made on a number of projects since the last meeting of 
the Committee in January 2019.

It was requested that a full report concerning the new Housing Tenancy Agreement be 
taken to the next meeting of Full Council on 16 April 2019 for approval.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the verbal update be noted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.15 PM


Chair

Tuesday, 11 June 2019
 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


